FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (Continued)

The Group’s interest rate profile as monitored by management is set out as below.

As at 31 December

2022 2021

US$’000 US$’000

Financial instruments with floating rate

Borrowings 66,247 26,250

Financial instruments with fixed rate

Borrowings 5,179 6,595

Lease liabilities 72,779 86,659

77,958 93,254

Interest-free financial instruments

Amount due to related parties 1,345 26,850

Amount due to third parties 108 —

1,453 26,850

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is prepared assuming the amount of floating-rate

borrowings at the end of each year were outstanding. Bank balances are excluded from

sensitivity analysis as the Directors consider that the exposure of cash flow interest rate risk

arising from variable-rate bank balances is insignificant.

If interest rates on borrowings at variable rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower with

all other variables held constant, the impact on post-tax profit were as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2022 2021

US$’000 US$’000

Impact on post-tax profit at 50 basis point higher (331) (131)

Impact on post-tax profit at 50 basis point lower 331 131

Annual Report 2022   SEACON SHIPPING GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED 101

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(iv) Effect of IBOR reform

The Group has adopted the Interest Rate Benchmark Reform — Phase 2 Amendments to

HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16 Leases as issued in 9 October

2020 since 1 January 2021.

“Phase 2” of the amendments requires that, for financial instruments measured using

amortised cost measurement (that is, financial instruments classified as amortised cost and